

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident: 10/19/2023

Date Received by DCCECE: 10/19/2023

Facility Name: Dacus RTC

Facility Number: 108

Incident Type: Dual

Report Description: Client: Insurance: Empower Private Payor: Guardian-Staff: Insurance: Empower Private Shellie Loggins Date of Incident: 10/16/2023 Client (Insurance: Empower Private Shellie Loggins Date of Incident: 10/16/2023 Client (Insurance: Empower Private Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff (Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/16/2023 Insurance: Empower Private disclosed to nurse on 10/16/2023 In

Interim Action Narrative: Vape was confiscated, incident called into the **sector** and staff member was suspended. Resident was placed on 60K focus, restricted from going on pass home until he is able to test negative for THC.

Maltreatment Narrative: Client disclosed to nurse on 10/19/2023 that staff brought a THC vape and Nicotine vape into the facility for him to use. A THC vape and nicotine vape were confiscated on 10/16/2023. did test positive for THC.

Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist reviewed complaint for licensing concerns. Licensing Specialist inquired about referral number. Referral **Constant**, call was not accepted but combined with Referral **Constant**. Licensing Specialist will request permission to contact the facility. 10/23/2023, Licensing Specialist informed that staff member involved

> We Care. We Act. We Change Lives. humanservices.arkansas.gov

was informed of her suspension verbally. Licensing Specialist will request nursing note for this complaint. 10/24/2023, Licensing Specialist received permission to contact the facility from Investigator Burns. Licensing Specialist will request documentation. 10/25/2023, Licensing Specialist requested documentation regarding this complaint. Licensing Specialist informed resident was drug screened and tested positive for THC. Resident will be monitored with weekly UDS screens. 11/20/2023, Licensing Specialist will follow-up with the investigator for an update. Licensing Specialist informed that case is still pending. 12/8/2023, Licensing Specialist followed-up with investigator for an update. 12/11/2023, Licensing Specialist informed case found unsubstantiated.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Dacus RTC

Facility Number: 108

Licensee Address: 211 CHURCH STREET BONO AR 72146

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge: Waynette Banks

Record Visit Date: 12/18/2023

Home Visit Date: 12/18/2023

Purpose of Visit: Revisit Complaint

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

No in-person licensing visit was completed on 12/18/2023.

Licensing received a complaint on 10/20/2023 for ELS Case #016918.

This complaint has been UNFOUNDED by Licensing.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 12/18/2023

Provider Signature :

Waynette Brike, LCSW

Date: 12/18/2023